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Members of the Public

Chairman Kamenstein called the August 12, 2009 Town of North Salem Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order.

The minutes of the June 18 and July 9, 2009 meeting were unanimously accepted.
Chairman Kamenstein set the next meeting for Thursday, September 10, 2009.  

BA09-21 was carried over from the July meeting because there had not been a quorum present that night.  The applicant was not present at the start of the August meeting, so the Chairman announced that the Board would proceed to the new public hearings.  

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

BA09-26 Eugene and Dorothy Kurka (56 Lakeside Drive) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum front yard setback for an as-built deck per Article V Section 250-15 and Article XIV Section 250-79 (A) (because the non-conforming lot is subject to R-1/2 bulk requirements).  A setback variance of 12 ft is requested (24 ft existing/required; 12 ft. proposed).

Chairman Kamenstein asked if the variance was for an existing deck, and Mr. Kurka replied that it was.

The Chairman asked if the Bloomerside Co-op approved the deck, and Mr. Kurka answered that they did.

Patrick Browne asked if the ZBA has any responsibility to speak to the construction of the deck.
Chairman Kamenstein said they do not, adding that the Building Department reviews these things and is responsible for ensuring that construction is sound.

Noting there were no further questions, the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Gerald Reilly read a draft Resolution.

Motion by:

Brian Ivanhoe

Seconded by:
Deidre McGovern

Mr. Ivanhoe:

Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.

BA09-22 Angelo Bonavenia (35 Lakeside Drive) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required front and combined side yard setbacks for construction of a deck per Article V Section 250-15 and Article XIV Section 250-79 (A) (because the non-conforming lot is subject to R-1/2 bulk requirements).  A front yard setback variance of 10 ft. (29.31 ft. existing/required; 19.78 ft. proposed) and a combined side yard setback of 8 ft. (40 ft. required; 24.87 ft. existing; 32 ft. proposed) are requested. 

The Chairman called on Angelo Bonavenia, who explained that he wishes to have a deck so he may sit outside and enjoy the view of the lake.  He explained that although the deck will legally be in the front yard, it is actually at the rear of the property/on the lake-facing side.

Mr. Browne asked if the house is currently under renovation, and Mr. Bonavenia replied that it is.

The Chairman asked if the Co-op approved the deck, and Mr. Bonavenia said they did.

The Chairman commented that there were no objections from any neighbors.  He noted there were no further questions or comments and closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution.

Motion by:

Deidre McGovern
Seconded by:
Patrick Browne

Mr. Ivanhoe:

Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area variance granted, as requested.

BA09-23 John Keating (8 Close Hill Road) – Special Permit – For the construction and maintenance of an accessory apartment in a primary residence per Article XIII Section 250-68.

Re Hagele, architect, and John Keating were present.  Displaying floor plan and site drawings, Mr. Hagele explained that the one-bedroom basement apartment will consist of 750 sq. ft.  He said the subject property is in an R-1 zoning district and has 6.5 acres.

Chairman Kamenstein asked for the square footage of the existing residence, and Mr. Hagele stated that it is 4900 sq. ft.

Mr. Hagele said the apartment will have a separate entrance at the basement level of the house and a separate driveway spur.  He further explained that there will be no change to the footprint of the existing house, all structural alterations will be interior, and an egress window will be added.  Mr. Hagele said the 2 sliders are existing.

The Chairman asked about the septic system.

Mr. Hagele said the property has a 6-bedroom septic system, and the house currently has 4 bedrooms/there will be 5 in total with the addition of the apartment.

Mr. Browne asked about the egress window.

Mr. Hagele explained that it will be installed in the apartment’s bedroom to meet Code standards, and it will actually be under the existing deck.

Mr. Browne inquired about access to storage areas indicated on the floor plan, and Mr. Hagele replied that storage on the apartment-side of the basement will be available to the tenant, and that on the opposite side of the basement will be for the owner’s use.

Chairman Kamenstein asked about fresh air for the apartment, and Mr. Hagele said there will be air-conditioning available, and the 2 sliders have screens.

There were no further questions, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution, including the finding that the Town approves of accessory apartments as a means of providing alternative housing.

Motion by:

Brian Ivanhoe

Seconded by:
Deidre McGovern

Mr. Ivanhoe:

Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special permit granted, as requested.

BA09-24 Mary and Greg Cooper (3 Lakeside Drive) – Area Variance - To decrease the minimum required rear and combined side yard setbacks for construction of a deck with handicap ramp per Article V Section 250-15 and Article XIV Section 250-79 (A) (because the non-conforming lot is subject to R-1/2 bulk requirements).  A rear yard setback variance of 15 ft. (35 ft. required; 20 ft. existing/proposed) and a combined side yard setback variance of 18 ft. (40 ft. required; 29 ft. existing; 22 ft. proposed) are requested. 

Mary Cooper explained to the Board that her sister-in-law uses a wheelchair because she has multiple sclerosis.  She currently cannot access the Cooper residence, so they wish to have the ramp for her to use.

The Chairman asked about the location of the ramp, and Mrs. Cooper said it will lead up to the deck on the north side of the house.
Chairman Kamenstein said he hopes the ramp will be in keeping with the style of the house and the character of the neighborhood, and Mrs. Cooper responded that it will be constructed to match the existing deck.

There were no questions, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution.

Motion by:

Patrick Browne

Seconded by:
Deidre McGovern

Mr. Ivanhoe:

Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area variance granted, as requested.

BA09-25 Elaine Bowden and Anthony Picciano (7 Lakeside Drive) – Area Variance – To increase the maximum height of a fence (retaining wall with fencing on top) in a front yard from 4 ft. permitted to 9 ft. 4 in. proposed (a variance of 6 ft.) per Article VI Section 250-22 (C).  

Anthony Picciano addressed the Board, stating that a major renovation of the property has just been completed.  An old 2-ft. retaining wall has collapsed, allowing mud to run onto the patio, and there was also a 4-ft. wall at the driveway.

Chairman Kamenstein commented that the 4-ft. wall was above the 2-ft. wall, so it was actually 6 ft. above grade.
Mr. Picciano explained that the top of the new wall will be even with the road level and its purpose is to provide a safe parking area.  
The Chairman asked how much of the wall will show at the road level, and Mr. Picciano replied that none of it will be visible.

Mr. Browne said only the fence will be visible, and Mr. Picciano said that was correct.  He added that the fence is being added for safety reasons.  

Chairman Kamenstein commented that the new wall/fence will be an improvement as the existing condition is dangerous.

Mr. Browne asked if there will be steps down to the house from the street, and Mr. Picciano said there will be.

Noting there were no further questions, the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution.

Motion by:

Brian Ivanhoe

Seconded by:
Patrick Browne

Mr. Ivanhoe:

Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area variance granted, as requested.

BA09-27 Grace and Jeffrey Lee (3 Old Salem Center Road) – Special Permit – For the keeping of 2 horses, construction of a shed-row barn and placement of a manure dumpster per Article XIII Section 250-72.

The Chairman asked if the Lees (contract vendees) were applying for a special permit for only 2 horses because the Code states that 4 acres are necessary for the keeping of horses (special permit not required for up to 2 horses in an R-4 zoning district).

Mr. Reilly stated that the 4-acre requirement is only for farm operations.  He explained that the Lees are applying for a special permit so the Board may relax the setback requirements to the residential minimums.

Bruce Thompson, Building Inspector, further explained that the Code requires setbacks of 150 ft. in the R-4 zoning district.  

The Chairman asked if the lot isn’t non-conforming.

Mr. Thompson stated that it is, but the long narrow lot has the required lot width for the R-4 district, so the bulk requirements may not be relaxed.

The Chairman commented that the subject property is large enough for 2 horses and a barn.

Mr. Thompson said it is, but the proposed barn and manure dumpster will have setbacks of only 75 ft.

Chairman Kamenstein said the plot plan is somewhat vague, adding that there is a tree-clearing issue also.

The Building Inspector said the tree-clearing is a separate issue and is intended to provide paddock areas.   He added that it would be simple if the property was a farm operation, but it is too small.
The Chairman pointed out that the applicants would have to go to the Planning Board for a tree-clearing permit, adding that Planning Board applications customarily take much longer to resolve than those that come before the Board of Appeals.  He asked if the ZBA could still issue the special permit, and Mr. Reilly replied that they could.
Mr. Reilly stated that the applicants could go to the Planning Board for a tree-cutting permit, or apply to the Board of Appeals for an area variance so the subject property could be considered a farm operation/would not need the tree-cutting permit.

Mr. Browne asked if the Lees weren’t already applying for a variance for the barn setback, but Mr. Thompson explained that with a special permit the ZBA can reduce the setbacks to the residential minimum.

Addressing Mr. and Mrs. Lee, Chairman Kamenstein commented that it appears they are proposing to place the barn downhill towards the south end of the property.
Grace Lee said that is because they need to avoid the septic area, and the other side of the property is narrower.  She added that the dumpster will be placed near the existing parking area.

The Chairman said it will be difficult to get manure from the barn up to the dumpster.

The Building Inspector said the barn will be about 60 to 70 ft. from the dumpster.

Mrs. Lee said she will have the parking area section for the dumpster built up.

Mr. Browne commented that there is an existing concrete pad in another area, but Mrs. Lee said it would not meet the 75 ft. setback requirement.
Mr. Browne agreed with the Chairman that the barn site would be difficult.

Chairman Kamenstein suggested to the Lees that, assuming they plan to live on the property for years, they should apply for a variance to put the dumpster where they really want it.

Mrs. Lee said they were trying to ask for very little.

The Chairman said they will find it difficult to take manure uphill to the dumpster, so a more accessible site will be better.  He cautioned the Lees that he would not want manure piled next to the barn in the winter, left to be moved to the dumpster when the weather is milder.  He added that there is good reason to grant an area variance in this case.
Mr. Thompson suggested that if the Lees were granted a special permit now and then return for an area variance for the size of the lot, they can request a setback variance at that time.

Chairman Kamenstein suggested the Lees return to the ZBA for an area variance to make the barn/dumpster set-up more manageable.  He said that granting the special permit should allay any anxiety on the property-seller’s part.

Mr. Lee said that was important, and he added that he and his wife would like to return for an area variance.

Returning to the subject of the tree-clearing, the Chairman stated that the Board of Appeals does not issue these kinds of permits.  He said that the Lees only wish to keep 2 horses.  The horses will not need room to graze as feed will be brought in, so they will only need room for exercise.  He stated that if the Lees don’t want to fence in the existing open area on the property, they will need to go to the Planning Board for a tree-clearing permit.  

Mr. Thompson stated that farm operations, which have a 4-acre minimum required size, are exempt from Planning Board approval for tree-clearing.  He repeated his point that if the ZBA were to grant an area variance for lot-size for a farm operation, the Lees would not need to go to the Planning Board.

Chairman Kamenstein said he wants to know which trees the Lees want to cut down.  He stated that the ZBA is usually substantially easier to deal with than the Planning Board.  If the Board of Appeals relaxes the lot-size requirement, he will want details about the tree-removal.

Mrs. Lee said she would leave a 10 ft. perimeter.

The Chairman said he wants to see the paddock areas defined and specifically which trees/types of trees are to be removed.  He suggested that the Board could make a site visit, which Mrs. Lee said she would like.
Mr. Ivanhoe said he would like a more clearly-defined site plan if the Board is to reduce the requirements.

The Chairman said the Board did not wish to hold up the sale of the property to the Lees, so they will grant the special permit.  Then it will be the applicants’ choice either to apply to the Planning Board or request an area variance from the ZBA.

Mr. Browne asked Mrs. Lee what she needed, and she replied that she had hoped to have the site plan approved.

Chairman Kamenstein commented that he would like to see a clearer plan on a survey for the site visit, at which time the trees to be removed should be marked.  

Mr. Ivanhoe said he would also like to see where the Lees will store equipment like tractors.

Mr. Browne said the drainage area should be delineated on the site plan, and the Chairman said the drainage swale should be included in the paddock areas.

Mr. Ivanhoe asked where the Lees will store hay, and Mrs. Lee replied that they will have sealable containers in the third stall of the shed-row barn.

Chairman Kamenstein stated that the Lees will return for an area variance for the dumpster as well as for lot-size for a farm operation, and he closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution.

Motion by:

Brian Ivanhoe

Seconded by:
Patrick Browne

Mr. Ivanhoe:

Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special permit granted, as requested.

HEARING CARRIED OVER:

BA09-21 Patrick Donovan (605 Route 22) – Area Variance – To increase the maximum height of a fence in a front and side yard from 4 ft. permitted in the front yard and 5 ft. permitted in the side yard to 6.5 ft. proposed per Article VI Section 250-22 (C).

Chairman Kamenstein stated that a quorum was not present at the July hearing, so this application was discussed but not voted upon.  He described an area of the subject property that has been cut back from Route 22 for parking which has created a substantial grade difference between the street level and the top of the retaining wall at front of the house.  The Chairman said Mr. Donovan wants the fence for safety, and the Board told him that for that reason it would be alright to proceed even though there was not a vote on the application yet.  He said he had no problem with the request and commented that the house is coming along nicely.   
Mr. Browne asked Mr. Donovan why he wants a 6.5 ft.-high fence instead of a 4 ft. fence.

Mr. Donovan responded that there is an existing 6.5 ft.-high fence on the adjoining property, and he feels the higher fence would be safer.

Mr. Thompson asked how far back from the retaining wall the fence will be, and Mr. Donovan replied that it will be approximately 2 ft. back.

Mr. Thompson commented that it looks more like 4 to 5 ft. on the drawing.  He added that if there will only be 2 ft. from the face of the wall to the fence, plantings will not grow in the space between the 2.  Additionally, if the fence is that close to the wall, it will essentially be a 9 ft. wall topped with a 6.5 ft. fence.
The Chairman told Mr. Thompson that, at the July meeting, the Board had asked for more plants than were indicated on Mr. Donovan’s plans in order to mitigate the impact of the fence, and it will be a problem if the plants won’t fit.

Mr. Donovan said he would leave enough room for the plants.

Mr. Thompson said he did not object to the plants, but it will be necessary to keep the roots from compromising the drainage.  He also stated that when measuring from the face of the wall to the fence, the distance will include the thickness of the wall.  Mr. Thompson added that measuring from the front of the wall will be more accurate, because no one knows exactly where the back of the wall will be.  
Mr. Donovan suggested that ivy would fit more easily, but the Chairman said he wants shrubs.

Mr. Ivanhoe commented that privet has a small root ball.  
Mr. Donovan explained that the rock wall has rip-rap behind it.  He asked the Board for their patience regarding the planting because it is expensive to do so many things at once.  He said he thought things were becoming too complicated, adding that his original scheme was for a scalloped-top fence in a neutral color with some plantings, but not every 2 to 3 ft.

Chairman Kamenstein said he did not think the Board was asking for too much, and he asked how long the fence will be.  

Mr. Donovan answered that it will 100 ft. long, adding that he has saved some forsythia that was on the property.

The Chairman commented that 50 plants at $10 to $12 each would not be so expensive.  

The Building Inspector said that forsythia arches, so the plants would need to be spaced at least 5 to 6 ft. apart to thrive.

The Chairman said maybe the plants should be spaced farther apart or maybe privet would be better, adding that particular species were not discussed at the July meeting.  He said he was merely responding to Mr. Donovan’s concern about cost.
Mr. Donovan said he didn’t want to see things get so complicated that he finds out later that he didn’t plant what the ZBA wants.

Chairman Kamenstein said he was not asking for huge plants, and he asked how many forsythia Mr. Donovan has.

Mr. Donovan replied that he has 12 plants, and the Chairman told him he will need more than that.

Mr. Browne noted that crushed stone will be used to backfill at the rear of the wall, and he asked how much top soil will be added.  
Mr. Donovan said he intended to scoop out areas for plants in addition to putting in 8 to 10 inches of top soil.

The Chairman commented that forsythia might be best as it is adaptable and will spread out.  He suggested 20 forsythia be planted along the 100 ft.-long wall.

Mr. Browne asked if it had been decided how far behind the wall Mr. Donovan will install the fence.

Mr. Thompson reiterated that 5 ft. from the rear of the wall (7 ft. from the face) would be needed for the plants to thrive.

Mr. Browne asked if there is another way to soften the appearance of the fence without plants.

Mr. Donovan responded that the fence will be scalloped cedar and attractive.

Mr. Browne commented that he likes the existing fence, adding that it is above street level and no one will really see it.

The Chairman said 100 ft. is too long/needs to be broken up.
Mr. Ivanhoe suggested that if forsythia is planted behind the fence, it will hang over the front.

Mr. Donovan said he would have difficulty providing 7 ft. of space between the fence and the face of the wall.

Mr. Ivanhoe said that as the fence will be high above the street, screening is not so important.

The Chairman disagreed, saying the entire length of the fence will be visible to those driving down the road.

Mr. Browne expressed concern about creating a situation wherein the Board requires plants, but they die because there is inadequate topsoil or space.  
Chairman Kamenstein suggested planting 2 to 3 clumps of forsythia every 30 ft. or so, and he asked the Building Inspector if this could be done.

Mr. Thompson said a combination of vines and an ornamental tree behind the fence would work better, because the groups of forsythia will still encounter the problem of adequate space between the wall and the fence.

The Chairman said the planting issue was becoming too complicated, and the Board should forget it.  He said that in his opinion, anything planted behind the fence would take many years to grow large enough to hang over it, and one tree would not mitigate anything.  Chairman Kamenstein stated that he was dropping his opposition to the fence without plantings.
Mr. Ivanhoe asked how much space Mr. Donovan would leave between the wall and the fence if he wanted to accommodate some plantings without taking up too much room.
Mr. Donovan said he would leave out some of the rip-rap in a few places, replace it with fill for planting, and use the forsythia he has which are not too big.

Mr. Ivanhoe said creating a few planting spots would work.

The Chairman said they did not need to discuss plants any longer, and he asked Mr. Reilly if the Board needed to specify the distance between the wall and the fence in the resolution.  He stated that if the fence is for safety, there should not be enough room between the fence and the wall for people to use as a walkway.
Mr. Donovan said the fence would be about 3 ft. back from the wall.

Mr. Thompson cautioned that if the wall and fence are too close, it will look as though the fence is on top of the wall.  He said 3 ft. would be good enough.

The Chairman said he wanted to be sure the area is not accessible.

The Building Inspector said the ends of the fence could be closed off, and Mr. Donovan said he will do that.

Chairman Kamenstein asked that the resolution state that the distance may be no less than 3 ft.

Mr. Donovan said he would make sure no one can get around the fence, but it is impossible to promise exactly 3 ft. due to topographical variances.

The Chairman said “no less than 3 ft.” should provide adequate leeway, and Mr. Donovan said that was agreeable to him.
Ms. McGovern suggested that putting in the plants Mr. Donovan has will help to prevent people from going into the space between the wall and the fence as well as breaking up the appearance of the fence.  She asked why they were choosing a distance of 3 ft. 
The Chairman said he was concerned about the structural integrity of the wall, and Mr. Donovan had told the Board that there isn’t room to build the fence farther back.  
Mr. Donovan said he will be able to get some plants in, adding that he was not concerned about the wall’s integrity because it is massive.
Chairman Kamenstein asked for 3 groups of forsythia which must be maintained, and stated that the fence must be no less than 3 ft. from the face of the wall.

Mr. Browne commented that with the condition worded as “no less than 3 ft.”, the fence could be placed farther back, and he said then children could play in the space between the fence and the wall.  

Mr. Donovan said he will cut off access from the sides.

Mr. Browne asked if requiring that the fence be no less than 3 ft. from the face of the wall is to protect the integrity of the wall.

The Chairman said it is a matter of aesthetics; the fence would appear to be sitting on top of the wall if it were closer to it.
There were no further questions or comments, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution.

Motion by:

Brian Ivanhoe

Seconded by:
Deidre McGovern

Mr. Ivanhoe:

Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area variance granted, as requested, with specific conditions per discussion and agreement.

Chairman Kamenstein closed the meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

__________________________

Janice Will, Recording Secretary
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